South Carolina Lieutenant Governor - Office on Aging 2015 Payment Request Form Payment Request #: 4
Administrative 07/01/14 through 06/30/15 YTD Expenses through: 1031514
Finat Pmt ? NO
Area Agency on Aging Internal OperationsfAAA Services
Agency Name: Santee-Lynches Council of Governments Prepared by: Kathy E. Powell
Document Number: fR8 MG15
Vendor Number: 7000028524
(a) {b) ¢ {d) (e} (1] g {h) 1)
¥ SFY 1415 Total . FY15 YTD Totalof A |Amount Requested|  Federal{F} | State(8)  Share{Local(l)  Share| Revised Current
f @& § Sourco of Funds Grant Loss: FY14 E"“I:“’ ;‘m“ Provious Requests this Period Share  Required Required Contributed Award  Balance
§ G & A Relmbursed roug!
< F=Federel §sSiate L=Local ward 10/34/14 d {2}~ (6} - {¢)
Do not ¢hangs amis on hightighted fines tn Colurnn (e) ey 5
4B50 SilB14 N-B-P&A-FL $62,027.00 $0.00 $61,858.00 $48,626.00 $13,232.00, $9,924.00 W $3,308.00 $9,831.00
4B25 IHC114 H-C-4-P & A - FAL $68,063.00 $0.00 $6.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 ///// $0.00 368,053.00
4B33 Hica4 H-C2-P&A-FIL $34,624.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,624.00
4B43 Sliet4 H-EP&AFIL $22,125.00 $0.00 $22,126.00 $18,883.00 $3,162.00 $2.37'2.00 $791.00 $0.00
4812 Slisi4 lIII-B Program Development - FILIS $69,738.00 $0.00 §0.00 $0,60 $0.00 $0.00 20.00 $59,738.00
4809 slnsis lIII-B Supportive Servicos at AAA-F/LS (Non-AlM) $46,274.00 $0.00 $214,134.00 $11,687.00 $9,537.00 $8,106.00 $477.00 $954.00 $25,140.00
4809 SHiB14  {H1-B Supportive Services at AAA-FIUS (Non-AIM) $125,444.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00/ $126,444.00
4840 SHIET4  |II-E Family Caregiver at AAA - /LIS {(Non-AlM) $44,842,00 .SO.DO $458.00 $0.00 $496,00 $422.00 $25.00 $50.00 $41,346.00,
4B60 SHiBt4  |I-B - Ombudsman - F/SiL $33,327.00, $0.00 £0.00 $6.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,327.00
V7
4859 SELDR{4 [V - Eider Abuse - F $2,738,00 $0.00 $2,738.00 $1,164.00 $1,684.00 $1,684.00 W (//////// $0.00
:'/
4889 OMBUD14 |VIi- Ombudsman - F $10,698.00 $0.00 $3,094.00 $0.00 $3,004.00 $3,094.00 ////////A ////////5 $7,504.00
: 77/ /7
8B70 10010000 [Ombudsman - S $11,207,00 $0.00 $14,297.00 $41,287,00 $0.00 // % $0.00 / % $0.00
X1 10010000 [HGBS State Support $84,365.00 $0.00 $41,238.00 $32,417,00 $8,821.00 W $8,821.00 W $43,127.00
2884 10010000  [Admin. Respite Non-Recutring $16,365.00 $0.00 $598.00 £0,06 $595.00 /////// $595.00 W $15,770.00,
3885 30350000 [Admin. Alzheimer's Association - Respite $7,477.00 $0.00| $3,865.00 $3,234.00 $335.00 /////// $335.00! 7////’% $3,908.00,
TOTALS SFY 2015 (FFY14) ‘ $818,294,00 $0.00 $168,144.00 $127,288.00 $40,856.00 $26,502.00 $10,253.00 $5,103.00 $448,150.00
Total QAA Fed 14 $25,502.00
Under the penalties for perjury under State l.aw, I cortify that ihis report is accurate
and complete to the best of my knowledge and beliel. I requests reimbursement only | Total State Malch $9,918.00
for expenses Incurred through the perod covered by this payment request
Relmbursement for direct services s requested only for direct services thef have been |Other State $335.00
delivered and documented In the appropriate efecironic data syslem.
Total Fed & State Payments $35,765.00 |
Signature: W - Depasinangeoir [pate: 1171812014 Telephons #  803-774-1380
el
Signature: 0 4”/ Excutive Director Date: 11/18/2014
(g -




